Michael T. Jilka, #13677 Assistant Attorney General Kansas Judicial Center - Lower Level Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF SHAWNEE COUNTY, KANSAS Division 6

STATE OF KANSAS ex rel.
ROBERT T. STEPHAN, Attorney General

Plaintiff,

Case No. 91 CV 1351

Dac 20 1 22 Fii '91

vs

NATIONAL CANCER CENTER

Defendant.

JOURNAL ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

NOW on this <u>13</u> day of December, 1991, the above-entitled matter comes on regularly before the Court for hearing upon the Plaintiff's Motion for Default Judgment. The Plaintiff appears by and through Michael T. Jilka, Assistant Attorney General. The Defendant does not appear.

The Court being fully and duly advised finds as follows:

- plaintiff's Petition was filed herein on September 20,
- 2) Defendant National Cancer Center was served by leaving a copy of the petition and Summons at the Kansas Secretary of State's Office, as provided in K.S.A. 17-1770. No answer or pleading of any kind has been filed by said Defendant.

- Motion for Default Judgment was filed herein on December 13, 1991.
- 4) The Court examines the Court file and inquires of Plaintiff as to the facts to support the allegations of the Petition as well as the requests contained in the Motion for Default Judgment.
- 5) The Court has jurisdiction of both the subject matter and Defendant.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that Plaintiff shall have judgment against the Defendant herein for the sum of \$2,000.00 in civil penalties for one violation of the Kansas Charitable Organizations and Solicitations Act and \$1,000.00 for reasonable investigative fees.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Terry L. Bullock JUDGE OF DISTRICT COURT

PREPARED AND SUBMITTED:

Michael T. Jilka, #13677
Assistant Attorney General
Kansas Judicial Center
Topeka, Kansas 66612-1597
(913) 296-3751

Attorney for Plaintiff